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This section includes questions that WWP has received about this grant. The list will be updated as new 
questions are received, so applicants should check back frequently for revisions or additions. Each item 
below reflects real inquiries from interested applicants and the official response from WWP. 

QUESTION 1:​
Is this information tailored only to blue-collar industries, or can hospitality and food service industries 
apply? 

ANSWER​
This RFQQ is seeking training providers who can deliver industry training in one of WWP’s growth 
sectors. Eligible sectors include healthcare, manufacturing, transportation, warehousing and distribution, 
construction, and hospitality. The training must be industry-recognized, and the training provider must 
supply documentation of past performance. 

QUESTION 2:​
Does the RFQQ permit subcontracting where funds flow to another entity for the actual training while the 
lead applicant provides coordination and support services? 

ANSWER​
Yes. Subcontracting is permitted, and funds may flow to another organization for the training component. 
Applicants must provide verification of two years of performance for the full project model. 

QUESTION 3: ​
Does the RFQQ allow stipends during training or structured work experience? 

ANSWER​
Yes. Stipends may be an allowable use of funds for this project. 

QUESTION 4: ​
For Healthcare training outcomes, does OHA certification for Mental Health-focused Peer Support 
Specialist training meet the credential requirement? 

ANSWER​
Yes.  

 

 

 



 
QUESTION 5:​
When will grantees receive notification of the award? 

ANSWER​
No later than December 31, 2025. 

QUESTION 6:​
Will awards be paid in the full amount of sixty thousand dollars, or will the awards vary? 

ANSWER​
Payments are made monthly through a cost reimbursement process. Successful awardees must submit 
monthly invoices to WWP. 

QUESTION 7:​
What restrictions are attached to the award? 

ANSWER​
This award is administered through the American Rescue and Recovery Act and is subject to all terms and 
conditions found in federal contracts. This information has been added to the application at the bottom of 
the introduction page.  

QUESTION 8:​
Do the funds come as reimbursement or an upfront payment? 

ANSWER​
Reimbursement. 

QUESTION 9:​
By when does the training need to be completed? 

ANSWER​
June 30, 2026. 

QUESTION 10:​
I am on the Eligible Training Provider List. Does that mean I qualify for this grant? 

ANSWER​
No. This RFQQ results in a direct contract with WWP and differs from an individual training account 
through the WorkSource centers. 

 
 

 


